



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

PRENTISS BUTCHER, :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendant-Below, :  
 Appellant, :  
 :  
 v. : No. 428, 2016  
 :  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, :  
 :  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Below, :  
 Appellee. :

Upon Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware to the  
Supreme Court of Delaware

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL**

JOHN S. MALIK  
ID No. 2320  
100 East 14th Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 427-2247  
Attorney for Appellant,  
Prentiss Butcher

Dated: February 27, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CITATIONS</b>	iii-iv
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b>	1
<b>CORRECTED STATEMENT OF FACTS</b>	2-4
<b>REPLY ARGUMENT</b>	5-16
<b>I. AS TO ARGUMENT I (ILLEGAL SENTENCE UNDER 11 Del. C. § 1448(e)(1)(c)), THE STATE’S COUNTER-ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.</b>	5-16
A. The State Misreads <i>Sommers v. State</i> and Makes a Hyperliteral Error in Reading 11 Del. C. § 1448(e)(1)(C).	5-6
B. The State Substitutes Its Policy-Preferences for That of the Legislature Which, if Considered by This Court, Support Mr. Butcher’s Position.	6-10
C. The State’s Argument under the General Savings Statute is Non-Responsive to the Opening Brief.	10-11
D. The State’s Retroactivity Argument is Erroneous — the Ned Carpenter Act of 2011 Took Effect before the Instant Offense, and Collateral Consequences Form No Part of a Judgment of Conviction.	11-12
E. The State’s Discussion of <i>State v. Trawick</i> , <i>State v. Weeks</i> , and <i>French v. State</i> is Non-Responsive to the Opening Brief.	13-14
<b>II. AS TO ARGUMENT II (CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS), THE STATE ERRONEOUSLY SUGGESTS THAT KNOWLEDGE OF A REPEALED LAW MEANS KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTING LAW.</b>	15-16
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases Cited:

Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	15
Dorsey v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012)	10
French v. State, 38 A.3d 289 (Del. 2012)	13, 15
Flamer v. State, 953 A.2d 130 (Del. 2008)	11, 14
Gonzalez v. Caraballo, 2008 WL 4902686 (Del.Super. 2008)	11, 14
Krewson v. State, 552 A.2d 840 (Del. 1988)	12
Morales v. State, 2004 WL 2291309 (Del. Oct. 7, 2004)	12
New Castle County Council v. State, 688 A.2d 888 (Del. 1996)	8
Sommers v. State, 2010 WL 534953 (Del. Dec. 20, 2010)	5-6, 13, 16
State v. Edgar, 2016 WL 6195980 (Del. Oct. 21, 2016)	6, 7, 13
State v. Graycek, 368 N.W.2d 815 (S.D. 1985)	7-8
State v. Ismaaeel, 840 A.2d 644 (Del.Super. 2004)	12
State v. Jones, 2004 WL 838605 (Del.Super. Apr. 15, 2004)	12
State v. Kamalski, 429 A.2d 1315 (Del.Super. 1981)	8
State v. Robinson, 251 A.2d 552 (Del. 1969)	14
State v. Taylor, 259 P.3d 289 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	10
State v. Tobasso Homes, 28 A.2d 248 (Del. Ct. Gen. Sess. 1942)	8
State v. Trawick, 2014 WL 5741005 (Del.Super. Jan. 4, 2016)	13

State v. Weeks, 2014 WL 10895228 (Del.Super. Aug. 25, 2014)	13
Stewart v. State, 2004 WL 2291304 (Del. Oct. 5, 2004)	12
United States v. Holm, 326 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2003)	11, 14
Villa v. State, 456 A.2d 1229 (Del. 1983)	12
Williams v. State, 2014 WL 642281 (Del. Feb. 7, 2014)	7

**Current Statutes Cited:**

11 Del. C. § 211	3, 11
11 Del. C. § 1448(e)	passim
11 Del. C. § 4214	15
11 Del. C. § 4201(c)	passim
16 Del. C. § 4701	7, 9
16 Del. C. § 4751A	7, 9
16 Del. C. § 4751C	9
16 Del. C. § 4753	7, 9-10
16 Del. C. § 4754	9

**Former Statutes Cited:**

Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, (Michie 2003 & 2010 Cum. Supp.)	
Id. § 4701	9
Id. § 4714	9
Id. § 4716	9

Id. § 4718	9
Id. § 4720	9
Id. § 4722	9
Id. § 4768	8

**Constitutions Cited:**

Del. Const., art. II, § 1	8
